Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisitions, net of cash acquired  (32.5)  —
Proceeds from the sale of subsidiary  9.1  —
Expenditures for property and equipment  (15.4)  (23.4)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment  17.7  0.5
Sale of investments  0.2  1.3

Net cash used by investing activities  (20.9)  (21.6)
Cash flows from financing activities

Payment of dividends  (10.0)  (10.0)
Borrowings under bank loans  6.0  166.0
Repayment of bank loans  (5.9)  (224.0)
Sale of Company stock by SERP, net  0.3  0.3
Withholding tax paid upon vesting of restricted stock units  (0.8)  (0.4)

Net cash used by financing activities  (10.4)  (68.1)
Effect of exchange rates on cash  (0.5)  0.2
Increase in cash and cash equivalents  109.7  23.1
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  48.9  25.8
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 158.6 $ 48.9

 | NEWS RELEASE

1725 Shepherd Road | Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 | 423.899.5898 | astecindustries.com

Appendix

4Q 2020 GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation Table

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring,
Impairment and
Other Charges,

Net
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Consolidated
Net sales $ 238.9 $ — $ 238.9
GP  56.9  —  56.9
GP%  23.8%  23.8%
Operating income  17.9  (2.2)  15.7
Other income, net of expenses  1.4  (1.0)  0.4
Income taxes  3.3  (0.6)  2.7
Net income attributable to controlling interest  15.4  (2.6)  12.8
Diluted EPS  0.67  (0.11)  0.56

Infrastructure Solutions
Net sales  167.2  —  167.2
GP  39.5  —  39.5
GP%  23.6%  23.6%

Materials Solutions
Net sales  71.7  —  71.7
GP  17.7  —  17.7
GP%  24.7%  24.7%

FY2020 GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation Table

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring,
Impairment and
Other Charges,

Net
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Consolidated
Net sales $ 1,024.4 $ — $ 1,024.4
GP  240.1  4.4  244.5
GP%  23.4%  23.9%
Operating income  43.0  12.5  55.5
Other income, net of expenses  3.4  (2.1)  1.3
Income taxes  (1.2)  2.8  1.6
Net income attributable to controlling interest  46.9  7.6  54.5
Diluted EPS  2.05  0.33  2.38

Infrastructure Solutions
Net sales  702.8  —  702.8
GP  159.6  4.4  164.0
GP%  22.7%  23.3%

Materials Solutions
Net sales  321.6  —  321.6
GP  80.5  —  80.5
GP%  25.0%  25.0%

 | NEWS RELEASE

1725 Shepherd Road | Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 | 423.899.5898 | astecindustries.com

4Q 2019 GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation Table

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring,
Impairment and
Other Charges,

Net
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Consolidated
Net sales $ 283.2 $ — $ 283.2
GP  27.4  32.6  60.0
GP%  9.7%  21.2%
Operating (loss) income  (26.9)  34.4  7.5
Other income, net of expenses  0.2  —  0.2
Income taxes  (8.4)  7.8  (0.6)
Net (loss) income attributable to controlling interest  (18.4)  26.6  8.2
Diluted EPS  (0.81)  1.17  0.36

Infrastructure Solutions
Net sales  191.2  —  191.2
GP  12.7  28.3  41.0
GP%  6.6%  21.4%

Materials Solutions
Net sales  92.0  —  92.0
GP  13.0  4.3  17.3
GP%  14.1%  18.8%

FY2019 GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation Table

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring,
Impairment and
Other Charges,

Net
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Consolidated
Net sales $ 1,169.6 $ (20.0) $ 1,149.6
GP  239.4  12.6  252.0
GP%  20.5%  21.9%
Operating income  25.1  15.8  40.9
Other income, net of expenses  1.5  —  1.5
Income taxes  3.0  2.9  5.9
Net income attributable to controlling interest  22.3  12.9  35.2
Diluted EPS  0.98  0.57  1.55

Infrastructure Solutions
Net sales  764.6  (20.0)  744.6
GP  152.7  8.4  161.1
GP%  20.0%  21.6%

Materials Solutions
Net sales  405.0  —  405.0
GP  84.9  4.3  89.2
GP%  21.0%  22.0%

 | NEWS RELEASE

1725 Shepherd Road | Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 | 423.899.5898 | astecindustries.com

Astec Industries Inc.
GAAP vs Non-GAAP Adjusted EPS Reconciliations
(In millions, except per share amounts; unaudited)

Three Months Ended
December 31, Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019
Net income (loss) attributable to controlling interest $ 15.4 $ (18.4) $ 46.9 $ 22.3

Adjustments:

Facility closures, reduction in force and inventory adjustments  2.0  34.1  13.8  15.5

Asset impairment  0.3  0.3  4.4  0.3

Gain on sale of property, equipment and business  (5.5)  —  (7.8)  —